

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, CENTER	:	
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC. and	:	
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES,	:	ECF CASE
INC.,	:	
	:	07 CV 5435 (LAP)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,	:	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF	:	
HOMELAND SECURITY, DEPARTMENT OF	:	
JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND	:	
THEIR COMPONENTS,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. OIPR.....	3
II. CIA.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	6
II. OIPR AND THE CIA IMPROPERLY INVOKED A GLOMAR RESPONSE.....	7
A. OIPR.....	9
1. OIPR’s Exemption 1 Claims are Unduly Speculative and Fail to Account for Contravening Public Information.....	9
B. CIA.....	14
1. CIA’s Exemption 1 Arguments Fail to Justify a Glomar Response	14
a. CIA’s National Security Claims are Undercut by Uncontroverted Official Acknowledgments and Public Disclosures	16
(i) KSM/AZ Requests	16
(ii) Bashmilah/Ali Requests	21
b. CIA’s Glomar Response is Waived as to KSM/AZ Requests	24
c. CIA Cannot Invoke Exemption 1 to Conceal Improper, Unlawful or Embarrassing Conduct.....	25
2. CIA’s Exemption 3 Claims are Unsupported.....	27
a. CIA’s Invocation of Exemption 3 is Inconsistent with IRTPA	27
b. CIA’s Exemption 3 Withholding Is Waived As to KSM/AZ Requests	28
III. THE CIA AND OIPR HAVE CONDUCTED AN INADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS	29
A. The Agencies Failed to Satisfy the Standards for An Adequate Search.....	29

- B. The CIA Failed To Conduct An Adequate Search for Records Responsive to Categories 2, 14, and 12..... 30
 - 1. The Category 2 Search Was Fundamentally Flawed 30
 - 2. The Category 14 Search Was Deficient in Both Scope and Method 36
 - 3. The Category 12 Search was Not Reasonably Calculated to Uncover All Relevant Documents..... 38
- C. OIPR Conducted an Inadequate Search for Records Responsive to the Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests and the Second Amnesty Request 41
- IV. THE CIA HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY ITS WITHHOLDINGS OF CATEGORY 12 RECORDS 44
 - A. The CIA Provides No Vaughn Index for the 49 Responsive Cables 45
 - B. The CIA Fails to Justify Its Withholdings Under the Exemptions Claimed..... 47
 - 1. The CIA Fails to Justify Its Withholdings Under Exemptions 1 and 3..... 48
 - C. The CIA Fails to Justify Its Withholdings Under Exemption 2..... 54
 - D. The CIA Cannot Justify Its Failure to Release Reasonably Segregable Non-Exempt Information 55
- CONCLUSION 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12, 25, 26, 59
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. DOD</i> , No. 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH) (“ <i>ACLU</i> ”)	5, 36
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. DHS</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2007)	34, 35, 43
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435 (LAP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47882 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 1999)	57, 58
<i>Arabian Shield Dev. Co. v. CIA</i> , No. 3-98-CV-0624-BD, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2379 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 1999).....	24
<i>Bassouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13, 24
<i>Blazy v. Tenet</i> , 979 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1997)	29
<i>Boyd v. U.S. Marshal Serv.</i> , No. 99-2712 (JR), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27734 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2002)	42
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2004)	33, 35, 43
<i>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	1
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	24
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	29

<i>Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12, 21, 51, 55
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)	30
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Hardy v. DOD</i> , No. CV-99-523-TUC-FRZ, 2001 WL 34354945 (D. Ariz. Aug. 27, 2001).....	38
<i>Hemenway v. Hughes</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1002 (D.D.C. 1985)	32
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	28
<i>Hopkins v. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	55, 56
<i>Int'l Diatomite Producers Ass'n v. U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , No. C-92-1634-CAL, 1993 WL 137286 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 1993).....	32
<i>Kimberlin v. DOJ</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	57, 58
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	45
<i>LaCedra v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 317 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31, 37
<i>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. INS</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	45
<i>Lead Industries Ass'n v. Occupational Safety and Health Administration</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	59
<i>Marrera v. DOJ</i> , 622 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1985)	13
<i>Maydak v. DOJ</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D.D.C. 2005)	42

<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Mead Data Central v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	56
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12, 29
<i>Mohamed Ahmed Nayed v. INS</i> , No. C 07-02798 JW, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16962 (D.D.C. Nov. 29, 1993)	24
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	54, 55
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	29, 31, 33, 37
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	30, 41
<i>Perry-Torres v. Dep't of State</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2005)	56, 57, 58
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	7, 27
<i>Pipko v. CIA</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 669 (D.N.J. 2003)	24
<i>Riquelme v. CIA</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006)	7
<i>Robert v. DOJ</i> , No. 05-CV-2543 (NGG), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38103 (E.D.N.Y. May 9, 2008).....	33, 35, 42, 43
<i>Rosenfeld v. DOJ</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Rugiero v. DOJ</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	58, 60
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	56

<i>Schladetsch v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000)	32
<i>Schwaneer v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 898 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	54
<i>Schwarz v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000)	13
<i>Solar Sources, Inc. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>Steinberg v. DOJ</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Summers v. DOJ</i> , 934 F. Supp. 458 (D.D.C. 1996)	39
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 06-1187, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82397 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2006)	42
<i>Trans-Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	56
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 744 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1984).....	52
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , No. 01-cr-00455-LMB-1 (E.D. Va. 2003)	37, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Paracha</i> , No. 03-cr-01197-SHS-1 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	passim
<i>Washington Post v. DOD</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)	passim
<i>Weberman v. NSA</i> , 668 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9, 26

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 No. Civ. A. 01CV2210, 2003 WL 255971 31, 41

Wilner v. NSA,
 No. 07 Civ. 3883 (DLC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48750 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2008)..... 7

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) *passim*

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.
 § 552..... 1
 § 552(a)(4)(B) 6
 § 552(b) 54, 55

42 U.S.C.
 § 2000dd..... 52

Executive Order 12958..... 7, 8, 9, 19, 25

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)..... 27

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118
 Stat. 3638-3872 27, 28, 54
